MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

SPECIAL MEETING – 5:00 PM March 6, 2013

CALL TO ORDER - The Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 5:15 p.m. by Mayor Tom Owings in the Aquarium Conference Room, first floor, City Hall, located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

ROLL CALL

Council:

Tom Owings Marcelo Co Jesse L. Molina Richard A. Stewart Victoria Baca

Mayor Mayor Pro Tem Council Member Council Member Council Member

Staff:

Jane Halstead Paul Early

City Clerk Deputy City Attorney

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Tom Owings opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Kenny Bell.

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

1 PLANNING COMMISSION INTERVIEWS

In alphabetical order, the following thirteen applicants were interviewed for consideration of appointments to the Planning Commission for four terms expiring March 31, 2017, and one term expiring March 31, 2015: Ray L. Baker, Alexander Xavier Cuevas, Jeffrey J. Giba, Robin Gilbert, Omorefe Igbinosa, Brian Lowell, Carlos Ramirez, George Salas Jr., Jeffrey D. Sims, Bradly Stevens, Richard Tegley, Thomas Thornsley, and Frank A. Wright III.

Following the interviews, the City Council ranked the applicants from 1 to 13 with number "1" being the first choice, and number "13" the last choice. The applicants receiving the least number of points will be selected for the vacant four positions with terms expiring March 31, 2017 and one position

with a term expiring March 31, 2015 (in that order). The applicant receiving the fifth lowest score will serve the partial term position (with a term expiring March 31, 2015).

The City Clerk will tally the Council Members' ranked order of preference, and the results will be announced at the March 26, 2013 City Council meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 9:43 p.m. by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

Submitted by:

City Clerk Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC

enl